
The Daily Insider 
Southern Washington Edition 

Published by Tony Bacon, 7007 Corregidor Rd. Vancouver, WA 98664 
(360) 696-1077  Fax 694-9886  E-mail: tony@dailyinsider.info, $245 a year 

MONDAY                                       Nov. 3, 2003 
Evergreen School District  
Foundation richer by $140,000 

The Evergreen School District Foundation earned 
$140,000 from its second annual auction Saturday in the 
Heathman Lodge.  

The net revenue was up 70 percent over the first year, 
according to spokesperson David Nierenberg. 
People 

Rodie Lasher, Carolyn Propstra and Jeff Williams 
have been appointed to the Clark County Skills Center 
Foundation. The foundation is the public fund raising arm 
for the Skills Center, which provides provide technical and 
professional training for graduating high school students.  
News briefs 

The Vancouver City council will discuss tax increment 
financing to expand retail business downtown at a 
workshop session at 4 p.m. today. The council also meets 
in regular session at 7 p.m. to consider an ordinance 
increasing pet license fees and garbage rate adjustments.  
??? The Clark County Public Facilities District meets at 
5 p.m. today in the Public Service Center. ??? The Clark 
County Planning Commission meets in workshop session 
at 5 p.m. today in the Public Services Center, and will 
begin a public hearing on proposed changes in the county’s 
20-year Growth Management Plan at 6:30 p.m. ??? 
Clark Public Utilities commissioners meet in regular 
session at 9 a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4. ??? Port of 
Vancouver commissioners meet in regular session at 9:30 
a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4. Following the regular meeting, 
commissioners will hold a workshop session to discuss the 
proposed 2004 budget. ??? Clark County commissioners 
meet in regular session at 10 a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4. 

Acapulco 
Athens 
Chicago 
Dallas 
Hong Kong 
Los Angeles 
London 
New Orleans 
New York 
Orlando 
Paris 
Phoenix 
Rome 
Seattle 
Sydney 
Tokyo 
Washington 

91/73 
76/57 
60/50 
80/65 
82/72 
66/50 
52/43 
82/63 
76/58 
83/70 
52/39 
71/50 
66/50 
46/34 
70/49 
70/55 
80/60 

Monday on the Air 
Vancouver City Council Workshop (live)— 4 p.m. CVTV 
Vancouver City Council (live)— 7 p.m. CVTV 
Philadelphia at Portland Blazers (live)— 7 p.m. FSN, KXL, KKGT 

Town Tabloids and The Weather  

Pat Doran aiding the aged and infirm.  
??? Paul Liberty extending sensible 
reign. ??? Brian Martinek carrying 
snow clothes. ??? Pam Lindloff 
giving jalapenos a boost. Becky 
A n d e r s o n  m a k i n g  b r e a k f a s t 
arrangements for Santa Claus. ??? 
Monday , starts cold, improves 
slightly, dry, 48. Tuesday, still on 
cool side, but dry, 48. Wednesday, 
cool, but sunnier, 46. 

One out of every three absentee voters has 
already send in ballot for tomorrow’s election 

As of today, 35,911 voters have returned completed 
ballots for the Tuesday general election, reports Tim 
Likness, manager of the Clark County Elections 
Department. Voters were mailed 107,164 ballots.  

In the September primary election, only 28,490 of the 
total electorate turned out to vote.  

Polling places will be open from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. 
tomorrow, according to Likness. For absentee ballots to 
count, they must be returned to the elections department by 
8 p.m. Tuesday or be postmarked Tuesday. 

The heaviest absentee balloting comes in the few days 
just after ballots are mailed and in the final two days of the 
election. 

Results of the election will be posted in the Firefly 
Restaurant at the Public Service Center beginning shortly 
after 8 p.m., and they will be telecast live by CVTV, 
Channel 23.  
Jessica Lightheart named WSU Vancouver 
campus communications coordinator 

Jessica Lightheart, Phi Beta 
K a p p a  g r a d u a t e  o f 
W a s h i n g t o n  S t a t e 
University, has been named 
communications coordinator 
for the WSU Vancouver 
o f f i c e  o f  C a m p u s 
Advancement. 
Lightheart, a life -long 
resident of Vancouver, had 
been a marketing specialist 
for C-TRAN and a member 
services coordinator for the 
Greater Vancouver Chamber 
of Commerce.  
She was graduated from the 
WSU Edward R. Morrow 

School of Communication in 
1995, and is a 2003 graduate of Leadership Clark County.  
Chris Foster earns state mental  
health professional award 

Chris Foster, systems analyst for the Clark County 
Department of Community Services, has been presented 
the Heather A. Brown Memorial Award for exemplary 
professionalism for her mental health service by the state 
Community Mental Health Council. 

Foster, who has served on the evaluation team for the 
state Rural Consortium for the past two years, is chair of 
the county RSN/Provider Management Information System 
Group and is a member of the state Department of Health 
and Human Services Information Services Data and 
Evaluation Committee. 

In addition to her working full time, Foster is taking 
classes at Clark College.  

Stocks of local interest at 4 p.m. EST Monday, Nov. 3, 2003  
Alaska Air Group 
Alcoa 
Amazon.com 
Bank of America 
Bank of Clark County 
Bemis 
Boeing 
Boise Cascade 
CenturyTel 
Costco 
Expeditors Intl. 
Georgia Pacific 
HPQ 
Intel 
Kyocera 

28.55 
31.19 
56.74 
75.99 
15.00 
46.35 
38.91 
28.41 
35.78 
35.18 
37.81 
27.14 
22.70 
34.04 
61.60 

-.24 
+.62 

+2.31 
+.26 
unch 
+.11 
+.42 
+.36 
+.03 
-.27 

+.27 
+.86 
+.39 

+1.09 
+.23 

Linear Technolog 
Microsoft 
Nautilus 
Nike 
Nordstrom 
PepsiCo 
Precision Cast 
RLRN 
Starbucks 
TSM 
Tektronix 
US Bancorp 
Wash. Mutual 
W. Coast Bancorp 
Weyerhaeuser 

43.80 
26.68 
15.90 
63.91 
30.90 
47.82 
41.32 
24.68 
31.71 
11.47 
25.96 
27.01 
44.33 
21.04 
59.99 

+1.19 
+.54 
+.29 
+.01 
+.41 
unch 
+.19 
-.57 

+.11 
+.41 
+.29 
-.21 

+.58 
+.19 
-.24 

DOW:  9858.46  +57.34    NASDAQ:  1967.7  +35.49    S&P:  1059.02  +8.31 

Jessica Lightheart 


