The Daily Insider

Southern Washington Edition

One out of every three absentee voters has already send in ballot for tomorrow's election

As of today, 35,911 voters have returned completed ballots for the Tuesday general election, reports **Tim Likness**, manager of the Clark County Elections Department. Voters were mailed 107,164 ballots.

In the September primary election, only 28,490 of the total electorate turned out to vote.

Polling places will be open from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. tomorrow, according to Likness. For absentee ballots to count, they must be returned to the elections department by 8 p.m. Tuesday or be postmarked Tuesday.

The heaviest absentee balloting comes in the few days just after ballots are mailed and in the final two days of the election.

Results of the election will be posted in the Firefly Restaurant at the Public Service Center beginning shortly after 8 p.m., and they will be telecast live by CVTV, Channel 23.

Jessica Lightheart named WSU Vancouver campus communications coordinator



Jessica Lightheart, Phi Beta Kappa graduate of Washington State University, has been named communications coordinator for the WSU Vancouver office of Campus Advancement.

Lightheart, a life-long resident of Vancouver, had been a marketing specialist for C-TRAN and a member services coordinator for the Greater Vancouver Chamber of Commerce. She was graduated from the

Jessica Lightheart

WSU Edward R. Morrow School of Communication in

1995, and is a 2003 graduate of Leadership Clark County.

Chris Foster earns state mental health professional award

Chris Foster, systems analyst for the Clark County Department of Community Services, has been presented the Heather A. Brown Memorial Award for exemplary professionalism for her mental health service by the state Community Mental Health Council.

Foster, who has served on the evaluation team for the state Rural Consortium for the past two years, is chair of the county RSN/Provider Management Information System Group and is a member of the state Department of Health and Human Services Information Services Data and Evaluation Committee.

In addition to her working full time, Foster is taking classes at Clark College.

Published by Tony Bacon, 7007 Corregidor Rd. Vancouver, WA 98664 (360) 696-1077 Fax 694-9886 E-mail: tony@dailyinsider.info, \$245 a year

MONDAY

Evergreen School District Foundation richer by \$140,000

The Evergreen School District Foundation earned \$140,000 from its second annual auction Saturday in the Heathman Lodge.

The net revenue was up 70 percent over the first year, according to spokesperson **David Nierenberg**.

People

Rodie Lasher, Carolyn Propstra and **Jeff Williams** have been appointed to the Clark County Skills Center Foundation. The foundation is the public fund raising arm for the Skills Center, which provides provide technical and professional training for graduating high school students.

News briefs

The Vancouver City council will discuss tax increment financing to expand retail business downtown at a workshop session at 4 p.m. today. The council also meets in regular session at 7 p.m. to consider an ordinance increasing pet license fees and garbage rate adjustments. ESE The Clark County Public Facilities District meets at 5 p.m. today in the Public Service Center. *SEE* The Clark County Planning Commission meets in workshop session at 5 p.m. today in the Public Services Center, and will begin a public hearing on proposed changes in the county's 20-year Growth Management Plan at 6:30 p.m. ESS Clark Public Utilities commissioners meet in regular session at 9 a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4. ESE Port of Vancouver commissioners meet in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4. Following the regular meeting, commissioners will hold a workshop session to discuss the proposed 2004 budget. Kee Clark County commissioners meet in regular session at 10 a.m. Tuesday, Nov. 4.

Vancouver City Council Workshop (live)—4 p.m. CVTV Vancouver City Council (live)—7 p.m. CVTV Philadelphia at Portland Blazers (live)—7 p.m. FSN, KXL, KKGT						
Stocks of local interest at 4 p.m. EST Monday, Nov. 3, 2003						
Alaska Air Group	28.55	24	Linear Technolo	g 43.80	+1.19	
Alcoa	31.19	+.62	Microsoft	26.68	+.54	
Amazon.com	56.74	+2.31	Nautilus	15.90	+.29	
Bank of America	75.99		Nike	63.91	+.01	
Bank of Clark County	15.00	unch	Nordstrom	30.90	+.41	
Bemis	46.35	+.11	PepsiCo	47.82	unch	
Boeing	38.91	+.42	Precision Cast	41.32	+.19	
Boise Cascade	28.41	+.36	RLRN	24.68	57	
CenturyTel	35.78	+.03	Starbucks	31.71	+.11	
Costco	35.18	27	TSM	11.47	+.41	
Expeditors Intl.	37.81	+.27	Tektronix	25.96	+.29	
Georgia Pacific	27.14	+.86	US Bancorp	27.01	21	
HPO	22.70		Wash. Mutual	44.33	+.58	
Intel	34.04	+1.09	W. Coast Bancon	p 21.04	+.19	
Kyocera	61.60		Weyerhaeuser	59.99	24	
	+57.34 N	IASDAQ	: 1967.7 +35.49 8	&P: 1059.02 +8	8.31	

Monday on the Air

Town Tabloids and The Weather

Pat Doran aiding the aged and infirm. ZEE Paul Liberty extending sensible reign. ZEE Brian Martinek carrying snow clothes. ZEE Pam Lindloff giving jalapenos a boost. Becky Anderson making breakfast arrangements for Santa Claus. ZEE Monday, starts cold, improves slightly, dry, 48. Tuesday, still on cool side, but dry, 48. Wednesday, cool, but sunnier, 46.

Acapulco	91/7
Athens	76/5
Chicago	60/5
Dallas	80/6
Hong Kong	82/7
Los Angeles	66/5
London	52/4
New Orleans	82/6
New York	76/5
Orlando	83/70
Paris	52/39
Phoenix	71/5
Rome	66/5
Seattle	46/34
Sydney	70/49
Tokyo	70/5
Washington	80/6
U	